functional currency of the Group. To mitigate the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, non-rupee cash flows are monitored and derivative contracts are entered into in accordance with the Group’s

risk management policies. Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes  in foreign  exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arise  majorly on  account of

foreign currency borrowings. The Group manages its foreign currency risk by entering in to cross  currency swaps  and forward contract. When a derivative is entered in to for the  purpose of being as

hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the hedge exposure.

Foreign currency risk exposure:

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ₹, are as follows

Particulars Currency
As at

March 31, 2020

As at

March 31, 2019

Financial liabilities

External commercial borrowings (including interest accrued)

(Gain)/loss: Derivative contract

USD

20,454.71

(673.63)

4,259.40

(186.99)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity*

INR/USD- increase by 5% (1,022.74) (212.97)

INR/USD- decrease by 5% 1,022.74 212.97

* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

i) Liabilities

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in  interest rates will affect future cash  flows or the fair values of financial instruments. 'The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow

risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31, 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through debt securities, other  borrowings and subordinated liabilities at variable

interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

[…]

The profits earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in interest rates on debt securities. The following table shows the sensitivity of profit due to change in interest rates:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates – increase by 0.50% 863.16 696.84

Interest rates – decrease by 0.50% (863.16) (696.84)

* Holding all other variables constant

ii) Assets

The Group’s  fixed deposits  are carried at amortised cost and are fixed and variable  rate deposits. The Group is exposed to changes  in MIBOR interest rates  through fixed deposits at variable interest

rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020

As at

March 31, 2019

Fixed deposits- variable rate

Fixed deposits- fixed rate

53,102.70

71,536.43

23,725.00

90,583.30
 1,24,639.13 1,14,308.30

Sensitivity

The profits earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in MIBOR interest rates on fixed deposits. The following table shows the sensitivity of profit due to change in MIBOR interest rates:

Particulars

For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates – increase by 1.00% 531.03 237.25

Interest rates – decrease by 1.00% (531.03) (237.25)

* Holding all other variables constant

154

c) Price risk

i) Exposure

The Group’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value  through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss. To

manage the price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

ii) Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group's equity and profit for the period:

Impact on profit after tax

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Certificate of deposits and commercial paper

Net assets value – increase by 5% 1,228.66 1,321.44

Net assets value – decrease by 5% (1,228.66) (1,321.44)

43 Capital management

'The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management policy is to ensure that the Group complies with capital adequacy requirements required by the Reserve Bank of India and maintains

strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value.

The Group’s capital management objectives are

- to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern

- to comply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings

- to provide an adequate return to  shareholders

Management assesses the Group’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into account the sub-ordination levels of

[…]

(B) (in lakhs)
520.38*

*Net asset value per Equity Share (in ₹) 264.03
*Net Asset Value per Shares= (A/B)

# No. of Issued, subscribed and paid-up equity shares excludes 46,500 shares forfeited

174

Calculation of EBITDA (on a consolidated basis)

(In ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise specified)

Particulars As at March 31, 2020

Profit for the Year   15,497.26

Add: Current Tax   5,575.17

Add: Deferred Tax   90.21

Add: Finance Costs   58,609.00

Add: Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense   1,753.72

Add: Exceptional Item (Net of Tax)   -

Add: Tax on Exceptional Item   -

Less: Other Income 391.65

EBITDA 81,133.71

Consolidated Capitalisation Statement

The following table sets forth the capitalisation statement of our Company (i) derived from the Financial

Statements; and (ii) as adjusted for the Issue:

(in ₹ Lakhs)

Particulars Pre-Issue as at

March 31, 2020

As adjusted for the

Issue*

Total Borrowings

#Current borrowings (A) 4,500.00  4,500.00

#Non-current borrowings (B) 2,84,872.66  2,84,872.66

Current maturities of borrowings – Non-current (C) 2,68,590.71  2,68,590.71

Total Debt (D) 5,57,963.36  5,57,963.36

Total Equity

Equity Share Capital(E) 5,171.27  7,169.54

Other Equity () (F) 1,39,697.64  1,49,688.97

Total Equity (G = E + F) 144,868.91  1,56,858.51

Non-current borrowings (including current

maturities) / Total Equity [(B+C) / G]

3.82 3.53

Total Borrowings / Total Equity (D /G) 3.85 3.56

*Assuming full subscription of the Issue and receipt of all calls money with respect to partly paid equity shares.

 Other equity includes other comprehensive income.

#Borrowing post March 31, 2020:

Term Loans (Secured): (1) SIDBI – ₹ 12,500 Lakhs, (2) NABARD – ₹ 15,000 Lakhs, (3) BNP Paribas – ₹ 937.50

Lakhs, (4) Qatar National Bank: ₹ 2,000 Lakhs (5) State Bank of India: ₹ 2,500 Lakhs (6) Mas Financial Services

Limited: ₹ 3,500 Lakhs

NCD issuance (Secured): (1) ₹ 2,500 Lakhs to Union Bank of India (2) ₹ 5,000 Lakhs to Responsibility (3) ₹ 2,500 to

Indian Bank (4) ₹ 2,500 Lakhs to Bank of Baroda

Note: Total borrowing mentioned above is as per the IGAAP and in line with SEBI ICDR

Requirements, however as per INDAS our total borrowing (after the adjustment as per INDAS i.e.,

EIR, PF and accrued interest etc.) is as mentioned below:

 (in ₹ Lakhs)

Total Borrowings FY20

Debt securities   86,386.14

Borrowings (other than debt securities)   4,11,462.61

Subordinated liabilities   56,302.54

Total Debt   5,54,151.29